

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
**for the Seventh Circuit**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

VINCENT JONES,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Indiana, South Bend Division.  
No. 3:15-cr-48 — Hon. Jon E. DeGuilio, *Judge*.

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

CLIFFORD D. JOHNSON  
Acting United States Attorney

DAVID E. HOLLAR  
Assistant United States Attorney  
Chief, Appellate Division

NATHANIEL L. WHALEN  
Assistant United States Attorney  
United States Attorney's Office  
5400 Federal Plaza, Suite 1500  
Hammond, IN 46320  
(219) 937-5500

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

ISSUE STATEMENTS ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

    I. Nature of the case ..... 2

    II. The police officers’ search and discovery of Jones’ firearms. .... 3

    III. The district court denies Jones’ pretrial motion to suppress and two motions to reconsider..... 5

    IV. The district court denies Jones’ oral motion to suppress at trial.10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 12

ARGUMENT ..... 13

I. The district court did not clearly err by finding that the officers plainly viewed firearms inside the open safe..... 13

II. The district court did not clearly err by crediting officer testimony that Jones did not object to the search. .... 17

    A. The district court did not clearly err in rejecting Jones’ testimony. .... 18

    B. Jones’ testimony did not establish an objection to the search. ... 21

    C. The district court did not clearly err in finding that officers had an objectively reasonable basis to remove Jones from the home.22

III. The district court did not err by finding the officers would have inevitably discovered the firearms based on the evidence of sexual abuse and Jones’ unlawful possession of firearms..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 27

RULE 32 CERTIFICATION..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Fernandez v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1126 (2014) .....	17, 22, 23, 24
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006) .....	5, 18, 22, 23, 24
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990) .....	15
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 59 N.E.3d 361 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016) .....	2
<i>Murray v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 533 (1988).....	25
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984) .....	24
<i>Ray v. Clements</i> , 700 F.3d 993 (7th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>United States v. Acosta</i> , 534 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	14, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Are</i> , 590 F.3d 499 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	25
<i>United States v. Brewer</i> , 588 F.3d 1165 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	23
<i>United States v. Common</i> , 818 F.3d 323 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	16
<i>United States v. Contreras</i> , 820 F.3d 255 (7th Cir. 2016).....	14, 15, 16, 18, 21
<i>United States v. DiModica</i> , 468 F.3d 495 (7th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 691 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	20
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Ruiz</i> , 794 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 2015).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Gregory</i> , 795 F.3d 735 (7th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>United States v. Hicks</i> , 539 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2008).....	13, 18, 21
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 729 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	24
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 598 F.3d 340 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	13

<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 614 F.3d 423 (7th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>United States v. Kenerson</i> , 585 F.3d 389 (7th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 547 F.3d 397 (2d Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>United States v. Markling</i> , 7 F.3d 1309 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	25
<i>United States v. Nichols</i> , 847 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Pelletier</i> , 700 F.3d 1109 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	23, 26
<i>United States v. Smallwood</i> , 188 F.3d 905 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	14
<i>United States v. Stefonek</i> , 179 F.3d 1030 (7th Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>United States v. Tapia</i> , 610 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>United States v. Terry</i> , 572 F.3d 430 (7th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>United States v. Walden</i> , 146 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	23
<i>United States v. Wysinger</i> , 683 F.3d 784 (7th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016).....	24
<b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) .....	5
